  JIEJIE MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
TEL：+86-513-68528666 http://www.jjwdz.com
JST138H-800D  12A TRIAC Rev.A.1.1
DESCRIPTION:
The JST138H-800D triac is suitable for general purpose
AC switching. It can be used as an ON/OFF function in
applications such as heating regulation, induction motor
starting circuits, for phase control operation in light
dimmers, motor speed controllers. From T2 terminals
to external heatsink. Package TO-251 is RoHS compliant.
MAIN FEATURES
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Storage junction temperature range Tstg -40-150 ℃
Operating junction temperature range Tj -40-125 ℃
Repetitive peak off-state voltage (Tj=25℃) T܀
JST138H-800D                                                                                                                              JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tj=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Test Condition Quadrant Value Unit
IGT
VD=12V RL=33Ω
Ⅰ-Ⅱ-Ⅲ
MAX.
5
mA
Ⅳ 10
VGT ALL MAX. 1 V
VGD
VD=VDRM Tj=125℃
RL=3.3kΩ
ALL MIN. 0.2 V
IL IG=1.2IGT
Ⅰ-Ⅲ-Ⅳ
MAX.
15
mA
Ⅱ 20
IH IT=500mA MAX. 10 mA
dV/dt VD=540V Gate Open Tj=125℃ MIN. 40 V/μs
(dV/dt)c (dI/dt)c=5A/ms, Tj=110℃ MIN. 2 V/μs
ton IG=20mA IA=200mA IR=20mA
Tj=25℃
TYP.
3
R ㉰ P蘀
JST138H-800D                                                                                                                              JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
J     ST     138      H     -800     D
JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
Triacs
800:VDRM /VRRM≥800V
D:IGT1-3≤5mA IGT4≤10mA
IT(RMS):12A
H:TO-251
MARKING
JST138H
800D
XXX  XXX
XXX XXX
Year
Month
Production
Code
3
JST138H-800D                                                                                                                              JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.1:
JST138H-800D                                                                                                                      JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.7：Test circuit for inductive and resistive loads to IEC-61000-4-5 standards
JST138H-800D                                                                                                                      JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
JST138H-800D                                                                                                                      JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
Information furnished in this document is believed to be accurate and reliable. However,
Jiangsu JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd assumes no responsibility for th@销